

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 3088 OF 2004

STATE OF MEGHALAYA & ANR.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

WITH Civil Appeal NO. 3089 of 2004

(With appln.(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record and office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 3090 of 2004

(With office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 5835-5839 of 2004

(With office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 6155 of 2004

(With office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 3830 of 2005

(With appln.(s) for impleadment, prayer for interim relief and office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 3831 of 2005

Civil Appeal NO. 3832-3833 of 2005

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 21/03/2006 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE LOKESHWAR SINGH PANTA

For Appellant(s)

Mr. E.C. Agrawala,Adv.

Mr. Mahesh Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Rishi Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Manu Krishanan, Adv.

Mr. Maninder Singh, Adv.

Mr. Anil Shrivastav, Adv.

Mr. Sudhir Chandra Aggarwala, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Dayan Krishnan, Adv.

Mr. Gautam Narayan, Adv.

Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. P.P. Rao, Sr. Adv.

Mr. L.N. Rao, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ramesh Babu M.R., Adv.

Mr. Amit Anand Tiwari, Adv.

Ms. Shalinee Ranjan, Adv.

Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.

Mr. Altaf Ahmed, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Tara Chandra Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Neelam Sharma, Adv.

Mr. A. Mariarputham, Adv.

Ms. Aruna Mathur, Adv.

for M/s. Arputham, Aruna & Co. Advs.

Mr. Sanjay R. Hegde, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

On January 31, 2006, we have directed the State of Kerala to file an affidavit

to the effect as to whether the earlier prosecution launched against the petitioners and

their agents are alive or have abated because of the abrogation of the Kerala State

Lotteries and On-line Lotteries (Regulation) Rules, 2003 within a week. Counsel for the

petitioners were directed to respond to the said affidavit within a week of the filing of

the said affidavit by the State of Kerala.

On a request made by the counsel for the appellant on 27th February, 2006,

the matter was again adjourned by two weeks. Affidavit has not been filed. Counsel

for the respondent has served a copy of the affidavit to the petitioner on 20th March

2006. Subject to payment of Rs.5,000/- as costs on the State of Kerala to be paid to the

appellants, the affidavit, which is filed today, is taken on record. Costs to be paid within

two weeks. Appellants may respond to the said affidavit within three weeks.

To come up after four weeks.

(RAVI P. VERMA)
AL SINGH)

(KANW

Court Master
ourt Master

C