

" )

1

ITEM NO.102

COURT NO.1

SECTION XIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS  
CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 3088 OF 2004

STATE OF MEGHALAYA & ANR.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for modification and office report)

WITH ORGNL.SUIT NO. 1 of 2002

(With appln.(s) for ex-parte stay and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 14278 of 2007

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 15222 of 2007

(With appln.(s) for permission to file addl.documents and prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 15291 of 2007

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

T.C.(C) NO. 25 of 2005, T.C.(C) NO. 26 of 2005,

T.C.(C) NO. 27 of 2005

(With appln(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record)

ORGNL.SUIT NO. 3 of 2003

(With appln. For c/delay)

Civil Appeal NO. 3089 of 2004

(With appln.(s) for permission to file additional documents on record)

Civil Appeal NO. 3090 of 2004

(With appln. For permission to file additional documents)

Civil Appeal NO. 3518 of 2007

(With appln.(s) for bringing on record additional documents)

Civil Appeal NO. 3519 of 2007

(With appln.(s) for bringing on record additional documents)

Civil Appeal NO. 3520 of 2007

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 3830 of 2005

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 3831 of 2005

(With appln.(s) for directions and prayer for interim relief and office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 3832-3833 of 2005

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 4521 of 2007

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

W.P(C) NO. 474 of 2003

(With appln.(s) for stay and office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 5835-5839 of 2004

(With appln(s) for permission to file additional documents)

2

Civil Appeal NO. 6155 of 2004

(With prayer for Interim relief and office report)

W.P(C) NO. 641 of 2007

(With appln.(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 11/03/2010 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA

For Appellant(s)/  
Respondent(s)

Dr. Rajeev Dhawan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Bhargava V. Desai, Adv.  
Mr. Rahul Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Nikhil Sharma, Adv.

Mr. E.C. Agrawala, Adv.

Petitioner-In-Person

Mrs Lalita Kaushik, Adv.  
M/S Arputham, Aruna & Co.  
Mr. Anil Shrivastav, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay R. Hegde, Adv.  
Mr. A. Rohen Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Ramesh S. Jadhav, Adv.  
Mr. Vikrant Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Rajiv Mehta, Adv.  
Mr. Hari Shankar K, Adv.

Mr. Sudhir Chandra Aggarwala, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Dayan Krishnan, Adv.  
Mr. Gautam Narayan, Adv.  
Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Adv.

Mr. C.S. Vaidyanathan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. T.L.V. Ayer, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. P.P. Rao, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. P.V. Dinesh, Adv.

Mr. A. Marian Putham, Sr. Adv.  
Mrs. Aruna Mathur, Adv.  
Mr. Vimal dubey, Adv.  
Mr. Amarjeet Singh Girsra, Adv.

Mrs. Indira Jai Singh, ASG  
Mrs. Indra Sawhney, Adv.

3

Ms. Sonam Anand, Adv.  
Ms. Samridhi Sinha, Adv.  
Mrs. S.N. Terdal, Adv.

Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv

Mr. Goodwill Indeevar, Adv.

Mr. Tara Chandra Sharma, Adv.  
M/S Arputham, Aruna & Co., Advs.  
Ms. Purnima Bhat, Adv.  
Mr. Siddhartha Chowdhury, Adv.  
Mr. Ajay Pal, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Learned counsel appearing for the State of Kerala and also the Petitioner-in-Person points out that several conditions given in Section 4(h) of Lotteries (Regulation) Act, 1988 are being violated by the promoters/organisers of lottery especially the on-line lotteries as they hold more than one draw in a week. The Union of India is the authority to take appropriate action regarding these type of draw of lotteries in violations of Section 4 of Lotteries (Regulation) Act, 1988. The Union of India may examine the grievances raised in this respect.

Adjourned to third week of April, 2010.

(O.P. Sharma)  
Court Master

(Veera Verma)  
Court Master